3. Debt facility/finance costs – Pro Forma adjustments use the same basis as the Prospectus section 6.4.1, updated for actual interest rates and pricing in those periods

Income statement – Statutory to Pro Forma bridge

27

1. Add-back of one-off IPO costs expensed/accrued for - Pro Forma adjustment was not in Prospectus, as the IPO costs were assumed to be incurred in July 2025 in the Prospectus and are already captured in the 'Impact of the
Offer' adjustment. This is being reversed so it is not double counted

2. Impact of the Offer – Pro Forma adjustments as per Prospectus section 6.6.1
3. Repayment of debt and other liabilities – same basis as Prospectus adjustment, however using actual debt levels and no longer accruing for additional capitalised interest on subordinated debt from Jan-Jun 2025 as it is

reflected in the statutory balance sheet as at 30 June 2025
4. Portfolio Acquisition – Pro Forma adjustments as per Prospectus

Balance sheet – Statutory to Pro Forma Bridge

As at 30 Jun-25 ($m) Statutory
Add-back of one-off

IPO costs
expensed/accrued1

Impact of the Offer2 Repayment of debt
& other liabilities3 Portfolio Acquisition4 Pro Forma

Cash and cash equivalents 6.9 700.4 (416.9) (233.5) 56.9

Inventories 71.4 71.4

Investment properties 1,050.0 233.5 1,283.5

Assets held for sale 17.3 17.3

Other assets 54.6 (3.6) 3.4 54.4

Total assets 1,200.2 (3.6) 703.8 (416.9) 0.0 1,483.5

Borrowings 843.2 (413.0) 430.1

Contract liabilities 31.9 31.9

Other liabilities 62.2 (6.4) (3.5) 52.3

Total liabilities 937.2 (6.4) 0.0 (416.6) 0.0 514.3

Net assets 263.0 2.8 703.8 (0.3) 0.0 969.2

Total equity 263.0 2.8 703.8 (0.3) 0.0 969.2

28

Cash flow statement – 1H FY25 Statutory
($m) 11H FY25 Statutory

Receipts from customers 121.2

Payments to suppliers and employees (86.2)

Interest received 0.0

Interest paid (23.0)

Income taxes refunded / (paid) 0.7

Net cash generated from operating activities 12.7

Purchase and development of investment properties (66.3)

Payments for property, plant and equipment (1.4)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1.2

Proceeds from disposal of land 0.6

Net cash used in investing activities (65.9)

Borrowings raised 86.4

Loans from related parties 2.0

Borrowings repaid (29.8)